the Share Option Scheme for their past contribution to the success of our Group and to provide

incentive to them to further contribute to our Group. The principal terms of the Share Option

Scheme are summarised under the section headed “D. Share Option Scheme” in Appendix IV

to this prospectus.

DIRECTORS AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT

– 182 –

So far as our Directors are aware, immediately following completion of the Capitalisation
Issue and the Share Offer (without taking into account of any Shares which may be allotted and
issued upon exercise of the Offer Size Adjustment Option and any options that may be granted
under the Share Option Scheme), the following persons will have an interest or a short position
in the Shares or underlying Shares which would fall to be disclosed to our Company and the
Stock Exchange under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO or who will,
directly or indirectly, be interested in 10% or more of the issued voting shares of any other
member of our Group:

Shares held immediately
prior to the Share Offer

and the Capitalisation Issue

Shares held immediately
after the Share Offer and

the Capitalisation
Issue (Note 1)

Name of Shareholder
Nature of
interest Number

Approximate
percentage Number

Approximate
percentage

IKEAB Limited Beneficial owner 249,450,000 83.2% 249,450,000 62.375%

Mr. NS Wong
(Note 2)

interest in a
controlled
corporation and
interest of spouse
(Note 3)

249,450,000 83.2% 249,450,000 62.375%

Ms. Chan (Note 2) Interest in a
controlled
corporation and
interest of spouse
(Note 3)

249,450,000 83.2% 249,450,000 62.375%

Notes:

1. Assuming the Offer Size Adjustment Option is not exercised and taking no account of Shares which may
be issued and allotted upon exercise of options which may be granted under the Share Option Scheme.

2. IKEAB Limited is owned by Mr. NS Wong as to 70% and Ms. Chan as to 30%. As such, Mr. NS Wong
and Ms. Chan are deemed to be interested in the Shares owned by IKEAB Limited by virtue of the SFO.

3. Mr. NS Wong is the spouse of Ms. Chan.

Save for each of IKEAB Limited, Mr. NS Wong and Ms. Chan, our Directors are not
aware of any person who will, immediately following completion of the Capitalisation Issue

[…]

per hour. The statutory minimum wage rate was increased to HK$34.5 per hour from 1 May

2017 and onwards.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 189 –

In order to retain our restaurant employees, the salaries of all of our restaurant employees
paid were higher than the applicable statutory minimum wage at the time. From time to time,
we increase the salary of our restaurant staff based on their performance and a number of
factors such as our financial performance, the general market conditions and suitability for
promotion. If there is any further increase in the statutory minimum wage rate in Hong Kong,
our staff costs would likely to increase as a result. As wages increase, competition for qualified
employees also increases, which may indirectly result in further increases in our staff costs.
Given the competitive market environment in Hong Kong, we may not be able to increase our
prices high enough to pass these increased staff costs onto our customers, in which case our
business and results of operations would be materially and adversely affected.

For illustrative purpose, we set out below a sensitivity analysis which illustrates the
impact of hypothetical fluctuations of staff costs on our profit/loss for the periods indicated:

Hypothetical Fluctuations -15% -10% -5% +5% +10% +15%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

For the year ended
31 March 2016

Change in staff costs (7,781) (5,188) (2,594) 2,594 5,188 7,781
Change in profit and

comprehensive income for

the year 6,902 4,601 2,301 (2,301) (4,601) (6,902)

For the year ended
31 March 2017

Change in staff costs (9,696) (6,464) (3,232) 3,232 6,464 9,696
Change in profit and

comprehensive income for

the year 8,164 5,443 2,721 (2,721) (5,443) (8,164)

For the three months ended
30 June 2017

Change in staff costs (2,327) (1,552) (776) 776 1,552 2,327
Change in profit and

comprehensive income for

the period 1,927 1,285 642 (642) (1,285) (1,927)

Procurement costs for raw materials and consumables

Our raw materials and consumables used consist of food ingredients, beverages and
consumable used in our restaurants. Our profitability depends significantly on our ability to
anticipate and react to changes in procurement costs of food ingredients. During the Track
Record Period, our cost of raw materials and consumables used was the second largest
component of our operating costs which accounted for 30.1%, 27.5% and 26.9% of our revenue
for the years ended 31 March 2016 and 2017 and the three months ended 30 June 2017,
respectively.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 190 –

The availability of food ingredients, such as the type, variety, quality, and their prices, can

fluctuate and are subject to factors beyond our control, including seasonal fluctuations, climate

conditions, natural disasters, general economic conditions, market demand, governmental

regulations, exchange rates, each of which may affect our cost of food ingredients and

beverages or cause a disruption in our supply. Our suppliers may also be affected by higher

costs due to rising labour costs, importation costs and other expenses that they may pass

through to us. It will then lead to higher costs for raw materials and consumables supplied to

us. As a result, our business, margins and results of operations may be adversely affected.

For illustrative purpose, we set out below a sensitivity analysis which illustrates the

impact of hypothetical fluctuations of raw materials and consumables used on our profit/loss

for the periods indicated:

Hypothetical Fluctuations -15% -10% -5% +5% +10% +15%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

For the year ended
31 March 2016

Change in cost of raw

materials and consumables

used (7,378) (4,919) (2,459) 2,459 4,919 7,378
Change in profit and

comprehensive income for

the year 6,544 4,363 2,181 (2,181) (4,363) (6,544)

For the year ended
31 March 2017

Change in cost of raw

materials and consumables

used (8,188) (5,458) (2,729) 2,729 5,458 8,188
Change in profit and

comprehensive income for

the year 6,894 4,596 2,298 (2,298) (4,596) (6,894)

For the three months ended
30 June 2017

Change in cost of raw

materials and consumables

used (1,952) (1,301) (651) 651 1,301 1,952
Change in profit and

comprehensive income for

the period 1,627 1,085 542 (542) (1,085) (1,627)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 191 –

Seasonality

During the Track Record Period, certain restaurants of our Group recorded a relatively

higher monthly revenue during July, August and December which we believe was due to the

summer holidays of students and the Christmas holiday. Our revenue in June and November

during the Track Record Period were generally relatively lower. As a result, our results of

operations may experience fluctuations from period to period and a comparison of different

periods may not be prognostic. Our results for a given financial period are not necessarily

indicative of results to be expected for any other financial period. For details of the seasonality

factors, please refer to the section headed “Business – Pricing strategies” in this prospectus for

further details.

Property rentals and related expenses

As we lease all of the properties for our restaurant operations, we are exposed to risks

relating to the commercial real estate rental market, including unpredictable and potentially

high occupancy costs.

During the Track Record Period, we leased all of the properties for the operation of our

restaurants. In the event that rental costs for properties that are suitable for restaurant

businesses in Hong Kong increase in the future or if we are unable to offset such increase by

reducing our other operating costs, or by passing the increase in our property rentals and

related expenses to our customers, our financial condition and results of operations may be

adversely affected.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 192 –

For illustrative purpose, we set out below a sensitivity analysis which illustrates the
impact of hypothetical fluctuations of property rentals and related expenses on our profit/loss
for the periods indicated:

Hypothetical Fluctuations -15% -10% -5% +5% +10% +15%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

For the year ended
31 March 2016

Change in property rentals

and related expenses (3,733) (2,488) (1,244) 1,244 2,488 3,733
Change in profit and

comprehensive income for

the year 3,311 2,207 1,104 (1,104) (2,207) (3,311)

For the year ended
31 March 2017

Change in property rentals

and related expenses (4,814) (3,209) (1,605) 1,605 3,209 4,814
Change in profit and

comprehensive income for

the year 4,053 2,702 1,351 (1,351) (2,702) (4,053)

For the three months
ended 30 June 2017

Change in property rentals

and related expenses (1,230) (820) (410) 410 820 1,230
Change in profit and

comprehensive income for

the period 1,018 679 339 (339) (679) (1,018)

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

We have identified certain accounting policies that are significant to the preparation of
our consolidated financial statements. In the application of our Group’s accounting policies,
our management is required to make significant assumptions, estimates and judgement about
the carrying amount of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources.
The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors
that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions